

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

This document relates to:
*The County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*
Case No. 18-op-45090

MDL No. 2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

DISTRIBUTORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT3

I. THE COUNTY’S RICO AND OCPA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 3

 A. The County Fails To Allege an Injury to Business or Property..... 3

 1. The County has abandoned its claims for medical and treatment costs..... 3

 2. The County cannot recover for police and fire services. 4

 3. The County cannot recover for lost taxes, revenue, and funding. 4

 B. The County Fails To Allege a Direct Injury. 6

 1. The direct injury rule bars the County’s RICO claim..... 6

 2. The direct injury rule bars the County’s OCPA claim..... 8

 C. The County Fails To Allege “Racketeering Activity” or “Corrupt Activity.” 10

 1. The Complaint does not allege “racketeering activity.” 10

 2. The Complaint does not allege “corrupt activity.” 14

 D. The County Fails To Allege Participation in an Enterprise..... 15

II. THE COUNTY’S PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 16

 A. The OPLA Bars the County’s Public Nuisance Claims..... 16

 1. Absolute public nuisance. 16

 2. Statutory Public Nuisance..... 18

 B. The County’s Absolute Public Nuisance Claim Fails in any Event. 19

 1. There is no public right to be free from addiction. 19

 2. Licensed distributors can be liable only for qualified public nuisance..... 21

 C. The Statutory Public Nuisance Claims Should Be Dismissed or Limited..... 22

III.	THE COUNTY’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	23
A.	The OPLA Bars the County’s Negligence Claim.	23
B.	The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege Duty.	24
IV.	THE DIRECT INJURY TEST REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE NEGLIGENCE AND NUISANCE CLAIMS.	28
V.	THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ NUISANCE AND NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.	32
A.	The Doctrine Bars the Negligence Claim.	33
B.	The Doctrine Bars the Nuisance Claim.	34
VI.	THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	35
VII.	THE CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp., 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)15

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co., 547 U.S. 451 (2006)31

Atkins v. Hibernia Corp., 182 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....12

Ayres v. Gen. Motors Corp., 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)12

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Bradley v. Miller, 96 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....9, 14

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....7

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Cmte., 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....21

Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc., 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....4, 5

Chem. Solvents, Inc. v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc., 2011 WL 1326034
(N.D. Ohio Apr. 6, 2011).....24

City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co., 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)2, 33, 35

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)..... passim

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc., 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc. of Peoria, 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004).....13

County of Oakland v. City of Detroit, 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989).....5

Cuyler v. United States, 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)25

Doe v. Bredesen, 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007)4

Ergon, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 966 F. Supp. 577 (W.D. Tenn. 1997).....36

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York., 559 U.S. 1 (2010)6, 7, 8

Hempy v. Breg, Inc., 2012 WL 380119 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2012).....18

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....6, 28, 29

Illinois Department of Revenue v. Phillips, 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1985)5

In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig., 2015 WL 4092866
(S.D. Ohio July 6, 2015)25

In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation, 712 F.3d 21
(1st Cir. 2013)8

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)3

JBlanco Enter. v. Soprema Roofing & Waterproofing, Inc., 2016 WL 6600423
(N.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2016)34

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc., 191 F.3d 229
(2d Cir. 1999).....28

Little Hocking Water Association v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)36

Marsh v. Genentech, Inc., 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)21

McKinney v. Microsoft Corp., 2011 WL 13228141 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2011)24

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young, 1994 WL 88129
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994)10

Michigan v. Fawaz, 848 F.2d 194, 1988 WL 44736 (6th Cir. May 9, 1988)6

Mitchell v. Proctor & Gamble, 2010 WL 728777 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 1, 2010).....24

Moore v. Texaco, Inc., 244 F. 3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2001)36

Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A., 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)15

Myers v. United States, 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994)25

O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners, 719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....10

O’Brien v. Price Waterhouse, 740 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....10

Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC, 2017 WL 3174347
(N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017)36

Puckett v. Tenn. Eastman Co., 889 F.2d 1481 (6th Cir. 1989)9

Rahimi v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr., 1997 WL 33426269 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 1997).....14

Shetiwy v. Midland Credit Mgmt., 15 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)10

Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Tr., 683 F. App’x 76 (2d Cir. 2017).....13

Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc., 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....13

Stratford v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 2008 WL 2491965
(S.D. Ohio June 17, 2008)23

Tekavec v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc., 12 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Ohio 1998)25

United States ex rel. Barmak v. Sutter Corp., 2003 WL 21436213
(S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2003).....12

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc., 501 F.3d 493
(6th Cir. 2007).....11

United States ex rel. Conteh v. IKON Office Sols., Inc., 103 F. Supp. 3d 59
(D.D.C. 2015)12

United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co., 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)11

United States v. Healy Tibbits Constr. Co., 607 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....36

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)1

United States v. Veal, 23 F.3d 985 (6th Cir. 1994).....14

Wallace v. Midwest Financial & Mortgage Services, Inc., 714 F.3d 414
(6th Cir. 2013).....7

Walther v. Patel, 2011 WL 382752 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2011)13

Welborn v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp., 557 F. App’x 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....4, 5

White v. Smith & Wesson, 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000)36

STATE CASES

Arcenio v. Youngstown State Univ., 68 N.E.3d 157 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)18

Brown v. Cty. Comm’rs of Scioto Cty., 622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)17, 20, 21, 22

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 2000 WL 1473568
(Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000).....29

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp., 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....20

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....2, 20, 27, 29

City of Niles v. Evans, 136 N.E.2d 177 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl., Trumbull Cty. 1955)17

Clemens v. Nelson Fin. Grp., Inc., 2015 WL 1432604
 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2015).....34

Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2013 WL 1183332
 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013).....9

Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2013-Ohio-103533

CSAHA/UHHS-Canton, Inc. v. Aultman Health Found., 2012 WL 750972
 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2012).....9

Digiknow, Inc. v. PKXL Cards, Inc., 2011 WL 2899600
 (Ohio Ct. App. July 21, 2011).....33

Evans v. City of Johnstown, 96 Misc. 2d 755
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978).....36

Fed. Steel & Wire Corp. v. Ruhin Constr. Co., 543 N.E.2d 769 (Ohio 1989).....32

Herakovic v. Catholic Diocese of Cleveland, 2005 WL 3007145
 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2005)9

Hodges v. Ettinger, 189 N.E. 113 (Ohio 1934)17

In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes, 18 N.E.3d 1151
 (Ohio 2014).....15

Indep. Ins. Agents of Ohio, Inc. v. Fabe, 587 N.E.2d 814 (Ohio 1992)19

Johnson v. Microsoft, 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005).....35, 36

Kramer v. Angel’s Path, LLC, 882 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....21

LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete, 661 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1996).....24

Lesick v. Manning, 1992 WL 380284 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1992)9

Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. General American Transportation Corp.,
 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995).....32, 33, 35

RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., 2006 WL 2777159
 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006)17

RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., 2006-Ohio-501433, 35

Salem Iron Co. v. Hyland, 77 N.E. 751 (Ohio 1906).....17

State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 967 N.E.2d 193
 (Ohio 2012).....19

State ex rel. Schoener v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Hamilton Cty., 619 N.E.2d 2
(Ohio Ct. App. 1992)21, 22

State v. Gardner, 2008-Ohio-2787, 889 N.E.2d 995 (Ohio 2008)9

Three-C Body Shops, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins., 2017 WL 1407304
(Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2017)36

Volovetz v. Tremco Barrier Sols., Inc., 74 N.E.3d 743 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)24

Volter v. C. Schmidt Co., 598 N.E.2d 35 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991)32

Wallace v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce, 773 N.E.2d 1018 (Ohio 2002)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. §§ 1303.2113

18 U.S.C. §§ 134115

18 U.S.C. §§ 134315

18 U.S.C. § 196113

21 U.S.C. § 82712

21 U.S.C. § 84313, 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.7118, 23

Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.0515

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.3414, 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.3522, 23
